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Honorable Johnny Flowers

Chairman, Perry County Commission

P. O. Box 478

Marion, AL  36756

Registrars – Compensation – Salaries ‑ Voter Registration

The members of the board of registrars are entitled to $50 per day for voter maintenance activities pursuant to the specific provisions of section 17‑4‑188.

Dear Mr. Flowers:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION

Should the members of the Perry County Board of Registrars be paid from the state $50 or $60 per day for the January voter maintenance list activities?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Voter maintenance activities are conducted in January pursuant to sections 17‑4‑200 through 17‑4‑204.  ALA. CODE §§ 17‑4‑200 to 17‑4‑

204 (1995).  These provisions, adopted in 1995, repealed in part the purge procedures that had been conducted in August of each year pursuant to sections 17‑4‑180 to 17‑4‑191.  ALA. CODE § 17-4-204 (1995).  One of the provisions under the old purge procedures that was not repealed is section 17‑4‑188 concerning the compensation to be paid to the registrars for conducting purge activities.  Section 17‑4‑188 provides in pertinent part:


Each member of the board of registrars shall receive $50.00 per day, for each day’s attendance upon the special sessions of the board required under the provisions of this division; but if such special session is held on the same day a regular session is required to be held under the laws of this state, registrars shall receive only one per diem allowed for performing their regular duties, it being the intent and purpose of this division that registrars shall be entitled to receive only one per diem allowance for one day’s service. 

ALA. CODE § 17‑4‑188 (1995).


The special session days used for voter maintenance activities are in addition to the working days the board of registrars is allowed to meet.  Section 17‑4‑156 provides in pertinent part:


(a) Each member of the board of registrars in the Counties of . . . Perry, . . . may meet a maximum of 120 working days each fiscal year beginning October 1, 1984, and thereafter;


(f) As many as 25 of the allotted working days may be used for special registration sessions (i.e. those sessions held away from the courthouse in the several precincts of the county or sessions held on Saturday or between the hours of 5:00 P.M. and 9:00 P.M.).

ALA. CODE § 17‑4‑156 (Supp. 1997).


Compensation, in general, is provided to the board of registrars by the state pursuant to section 17‑4‑153.  This section states in pertinent part:


(a) Each registrar shall receive a salary in the amount of $60 per day for each day’s attendance upon business of the board, to be paid by the state and disbursed to the county commissions and disbursed by the county commissions to each registrar on order of a quorum of the board of registrars of the county.  The State Comptroller shall issue to each county commission on a monthly basis an amount sufficient to fund these payments plus the employer share of the social security or Federal Insurance Corporation Act tax.  The county commission will provide to the State Comptroller an invoice itemized to reflect payments made.  If a legal holiday falls on a day the board is to be in session, and the courthouse of the county is closed for the holiday, the board of registrars shall be compensated for the holiday.  

ALA. CODE § 17‑4‑153 (1995).  The $60 per day authorized in this section was increased from $50 to $60 effective May 3, 1994, by Act No. 95‑693.  1994 Ala. Acts No. 94‑693,1333.  The $50 per day authorized in section 17‑4‑188 was not increased.  We note that in 1988 both section 17‑4‑188 and section 17‑4‑153 were amended to increase the compensation provided in each section from $35 per day to $50 per day.  The Legislature may have intended to increase the compensation for voter maintenance activities to $60 per day also, however, the fact remains that section 17‑4‑188 was not amended.

CONCLUSION


Since the days used to conduct voter maintenance activities are in addition to the regular working days for which members of the board of registrars may be paid and the compensation is specifically set at $50 per day in section 17‑4‑188, the members of the board of registrars are entitled to $50 per day for voter maintenance activities.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

JAMES R. SOLOMON, JR.

Chief, Opinions Division
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